
RESOLUTION NO. 06- 18480 
 
 

A RESOLUTION RELEVYING AND REASSESSING A SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT TAX UPON BENEFITED PROPERTY IN A SPECIAL 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OR PROJECT KNOWN AS 1366, IN THE 
CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA.  
 

 WHEREAS, the City created a special improvement district or project known as      
1366 and; 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to relevy and reassess a special assessment tax 
upon benefited property in the district or project area to defray the cost and expenses of 
said district/project.  The original assessment was calculated on the bond sale cost. 
After construction was completed, the City adjusted the assessment by using the project 
cost; and  
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Billings, 
Montana as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1: RELEVY AND REASSESSMENT.  That for the purpose of 
defraying the cost and expense of making improvements in a special improvement 
district or project known as 1366 of the City of Billings, Montana, there is hereby re-
levied and reassessed upon each lot or parcel of land described below, owned by 
persons respectively indicated, a special assessment tax payable in semi-annual 
installments with interest. Each lot and parcel assessed and the owner thereof is 
hereinafter described:   
 
Tax Code                                Assessment                  Interest         Years 
  /Owner Name                          Amount                      Rate      Assessed 
  /Legal Description        ______________ 
A28416                               $2,589.92             4.429         14 
CHAPUT, MARK A & KAREN S 
LT 6 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 2ND (96) 
 
A28418                               $2,558.77             4.429         14 
BUTLER, THOMAS M & KATHY M 
 
LT 8 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 2ND 
 
A28419                               $2,588.87             4.429         14 
JOHNSON, JASEN S & SANDRA J 
LT 9 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 2ND (96) 
 
A28420                               $2,563.05             4.429         14 
OSTERMEIER, DAWNA K & TIMOTHY W 
LT 10 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28421                               $2,596.66             4.429         14 
PEARSON, CHRISTINE R & CHERYL M 
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LT 11 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28422                               $2,591.14             4.429         14 
MICHELOTTI, JOHN J & ALISON T 
LT 12 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 2ND (96) 
 
A28423                               $2,639.78             4.429         14 
 
MICHELOTTI, JOHN J & ALISON T 
LT 13 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 2ND 
 
A28424                               $2,616.23             4.429         14 
DORN, RICHARD A & LYNDA L 
LT 14 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST EST SUBD        2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28425                               $2,550.84             4.429         14 
PROSINSKI, STEVE & SHELLEY 
LT 15 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28427                               $2,609.55             4.429         14 
KIRBY, DOUGLAS G & SUSAN M 
LT 7 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTSATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28430                               $2,730.60             4.429         14 
SPENCE, TANCY WYNNE 
LT 3 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28432                               $2,585.54             4.429         14 
BAUM, STEPHEN E & TRACI A 
LT 5 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28433                               $2,587.62             4.429         14 
GALLUP, ROSALIND M 
LT 6 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28434                               $2,592.06             4.429         14 
NELSON, THOMAS A & KARALEE H 
LT 7 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28435                               $2,595.81             4.429         14 
ANDERSON, DUANE A & SUSAN M 
LT 8 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28437                               $2,607.91             4.429         14 
HARRIS, JAMES D & DARLYN 
LT 2 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28439                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
GROCE, STEPHEN H & ANN T 
LT 4 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28440                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
HWANG, RICHARD HY & WAY LING 
LT 5 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28441                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
LAMPI, ROHNN M 
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LT 6 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28442                               $2,563.08             4.429         14 
LAMPI, ROHNN M 
LT 7 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28443                               $2,540.09             4.429         14 
GANGNATH, GARY C & LESLIE J 
LT 8 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28444                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
VERZATT, MARK E & KARMAL W 
LT 9 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28446                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
SUKIN, DEAN C & LISA B 
LT 11 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28447                               $2,548.44             4.429         14 
SUKIN, DEAN C & LISA H 
LT 12 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28448                               $2,571.01             4.429         14 
YOUNG, TYE B & KIMBERLY 
LT 13 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28449                               $2,603.93             4.429         14 
 
COBB, PATRICK W & CARLA D 
LT 14 BLK 4 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28450                               $2,542.42             4.429         14 
MORRISON, PAUL R & TAMMY S 
LT 1 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28451                               $2,569.79             4.429         14 
TIBESAR, NICHOLAS & LEANNE 
LT 2 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28452                               $2,570.45             4.429         14 
NORD, ERIC EDWARD & BONNIE SUE 
LT 3 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28454                               $2,570.45             4.429         14 
SOLBERG, DAVID B & SANDRA L 
LT 5 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28455                               $2,529.10             4.429         14 
SOLBERG, DAVID B & SANDRA L 
LT 6 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28456                               $2,610.97             4.429         14 
ANDERSON, MARY K 
LT 7 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28458                               $2,570.45             4.429         14 
HANSEN, MARIBETH 
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LT 9 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28459                               $2,570.45             4.429         14 
GREWELL, DONALD A 
LT 10 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28461                               $2,546.80             4.429         14 
BUCHAN, AMY LOCK 
LT 12 BLK 5 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28462                               $2,679.35             4.429         14 
CASSIDY B WILSON REVOCABLE TRUST 
LT 1 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28465                               $2,567.29             4.429         14 
GEE, KYLE A & JACQIE M 
LT 4 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB      2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28466                               $2,567.29             4.429         14 
MARKS, JIM 
LT 5 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28468                               $2,547.78             4.429         14 
GRAEVE, JONATHAN P & SUZANNE L 
LT 7 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28471                               $2,533.87             4.429         14 
SMITH, RONALD H & L JEAN 
LT 10 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28472                               $2,526.27             4.429         14 
HARRIS, JAMES KENT 
LT 11 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28473                               $2,559.53             4.429         14 
HARRIS, JAMES K & KATHLEEN R 
LT 12 BLK 6 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28474                               $2,566.40             4.429         14 
DEVORE, RICHARD J & SHARI L 
LT 1 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28475                               $2,523.97             4.429         14 
STANLEY, DIANNE H & PETER T 
LT 2 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28478                               $2,505.22             4.429         14 
SORENSON, JOAN F & 
LT 5 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 2ND  (96) 
 
A28479                               $2,505.91             4.429         14 
SORENSON, JOAN F & 
LT 6 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 2ND (96) 
 
A28480                               $2,505.91             4.429         14 
CHAVEZ, DAVID R & ELIZABETH R 
LT 7 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
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A28481                               $2,503.61             4.429         14 
JOHNSON, JEFFREY A 
LT 8 BLK 7 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28482                               $2,504.27             4.429         14 
GLASSER, CORY E & JOANN E 
LT 1 BLK 8 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28484                               $2,495.68             4.429         14 
BLATTER, WES 
LT 3 BLK 8 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28486                               $2,496.67             4.429         14 
CAMPBELL, BRUCE G & JONI I 
LT 5 BLK 8 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28487                               $2,496.28             4.429         14 
JONES, DOUGLAS M & SHARON K 
LT 6 BLK 8 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD     2ND FILING (96) 
 
A28488                               $2,489.90             4.429         14 
SIMMONS, F STANLEY & VIRGINIA R 
LT 7 BLK 8 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 2ND  (96) 
 
A29275                               $2,667.48             4.429         14 
PAUL, WILLIAM G & DIANNE J 
LT 1 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29276                               $2,609.29             4.429         14 
MCINELLY, ROBERT & JULIE 
LT 2 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD      (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29277                               $2,546.57             4.429         14 
MANCUSO, JEROME DANIEL 
LT 3 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29278                               $2,542.03             4.429         14 
BEADLE, DANIEL A & MARGARET S 
LT 4 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734) (2000 
 
A29279                               $2,552.92             4.429         14 
WEYAND, ERNST H & JOANNA M 
LT 5 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD      (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29280                               $2,519.89             4.429         14 
MANNING, LORI J & 
LT 6 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29282                               $2,569.95             4.429         14 
STANAWAY, DOLINE A 
LT 8 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29283                               $2,499.76             4.429         14 
MARTON, REED J 
LT 9 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
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A29285                               $2,494.01             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 11 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29286                               $2,517.10             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 12 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29287                               $2,499.60             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 13 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29288                               $2,478.45             4.429         14 
SHELHAMER, JUDY A 
LT 14 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4735A) (200 
 
A29289                               $2,470.06             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 15 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29290                               $2,505.19             4.429         14 
CHOUINARD, ROB D & SHEILA A 
LT 16 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29291                               $2,485.26             4.429         14 
LEE, CURTIS A & STEPHANIE L 
LT 17 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29292                               $2,583.90             4.429         14 
BECKER, JANET L 
LT 18 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29294                               $2,494.53             4.429         14 
WIRKOWSKI, MICHAEL 
LT 20 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29296                               $2,510.95             4.429         14 
SLETTA, DAVID L & BEVERLY J 
LT 22 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29298                               $2,486.77             4.429         14 
MCGUIRE, HEATHER & 
LT 24 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29299                               $2,486.90             4.429         14 
MCNALLY, JEAN M 
LT 25 BLK 9 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29300                               $2,509.63             4.429         14 
GRANSBERG, ALAN C & CAROLYN A 
LT 7 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29301                               $2,537.59             4.429         14 
COOK, JOSEPH E JR & 
LT 8 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29302                               $2,834.40             4.429         14 
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LINDE, BRIAN & HOLLY 
LT 1A BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29303                               $2,516.37             4.429         14 
SWENSON, RANDALL D & KAYANNE 
LT 2 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29304                               $2,521.93             4.429         14 
MILLER, ANTHONY D & SUSAN J 
LT 3 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29306                               $2,505.95             4.429         14 
RIVINIUS, GERALD D & LYNDA E 
LT 21 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29307                               $2,537.59             4.429         14 
O'LEARY, PATRICK H & TERRI J 
LT 22 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29308                               $2,502.95             4.429         14 
HAAG, RICHARD L & BROOKNEY L 
LT 23 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29309                               $2,744.74             4.429         14 
ANDERSON, DAVID A & BERNIE L 
LT 24A AMND BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES  SUBD 3RD FILING 
 
A29313                               $2,470.23             4.429         14 
COBB, DAVID L & ROXANNE R 
LT 28 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD    (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29314                               $2,473.06             4.429         14 
WOODIN, KEVIN J & 
LT 29 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD    (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29315                               $2,446.28             4.429         14 
OLSON, GREGORY E & MARY N 
LT 30 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4628, D-4734A) 
 
A29316                               $2,451.22             4.429         14 
DOLAN, WILLIAM S & ANITA R 
LT 31 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29324                               $2,750.00             4.429         14 
WTP III REVOCABLE TRUST 
LT 3 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29325                               $2,561.73             4.429         14 
LIVENGOOD, ROBERT P TRUSTEE (ETAL) 
LT 4 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29326                               $2,427.60             4.429         14 
BERRY, JAMES R & PAMELA W 
LT 5 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29327                               $2,441.25             4.429         14 
HOLMES, DARREN E & TAMMY G 
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LT 6 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29328                               $2,534.07             4.429         14 
MUIR, TRUDIE 
LT 7 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD     (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29332                               $2,654.71             4.429         14 
NESS, JON D & PAM R 
LT 11 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD   3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29333                               $2,630.08             4.429         14 
AMSTUTZ, ROBERTA IRENE & 
LT 12 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD    (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29334                               $2,556.70             4.429         14 
SONG, KIRK D & VICKI L 
LT 13 BLK 14 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES 3RD    (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) (200 
 
A29336                               $2,486.97             4.429         14 
BLACKFORD, DEAN M & HEIDI S 
LT 2 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29337                               $2,585.64             4.429         14 
WEISS, DERIC & CLAIRE KENAMORE 
LT 3 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD    3RD (OLD D-4726, D-4728, D-4734A) 
 
A29919                               $2,606.96             4.429         14 
MURI, JEFFERY L & TAMMY 
LT 1 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29920                               $2,612.38             4.429         14 
WINHOFTER, RICHARD D & JANET F 
LT 2 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29921                               $2,609.29             4.429         14 
LEE, JOHN R & JEANNE R 
LT 3 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29922                               $2,602.75             4.429         14 
FINK, ERIC & AMY 
LT 4 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
 
A29923                               $2,599.49             4.429         14 
VRALSTED, HOWARD E & LEANN C 
LT 5 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST EST  4TH (02) 
 
A29928                               $2,644.95             4.429         14 
LUCAS, ARTHUR WILLIAM IV & KARIN E 
LT 13 BLK 10 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29930                               $3,057.57             4.429         14 
ROBINSON, JOSEPH B & MARY JUDITH 
LT 2 BLK 11 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29931                               $2,537.16             4.429         14 
ARROYO, ZEFERINO Y & JINA M 
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LT 1 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29933                               $2,467.04             4.429         14 
MICHELS, JOSEPH B 
LT 3 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29934                               $2,467.04             4.429         14 
HARTMAN, RANDAL P & DOREEN A 
LT 4 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29935                               $2,478.45             4.429         14 
NORTHROP, MARCY 
LT 5 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29936                               $2,507.72             4.429         14 
COLCLAZIER, JAY D & DEBORAH R 
LT 6 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH(02) 
 
A29937                               $2,508.61             4.429         14 
KOCH, GREGORY J & MANDY 
LT 7 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29938                               $2,508.61             4.429         14 
RYDER, DAVID R & LYNETTE J 
LT 8 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29939                               $2,518.28             4.429         14 
THOMAS, JEFFREY G & MARGARET H 
LT 9 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH 14,758 SQ FT      (02) 
 
A29940                               $2,583.37             4.429         14 
LARSON, THAD ROBERT & 
LT 10 BLK 12 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29949                               $2,507.72             4.429         14 
GUGLIELMELLO, TIMOTHY J 
LT 7 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH(02) 
 
A29950                               $2,506.28             4.429         14 
HOLEMAN, PATRICIA E 
LT 8 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 4TH (02) 
 
A29951                               $2,503.09             4.429         14 
SUMMERVILLE, SCOTT C 
LT 9 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST  4TH (02) 
 
A29953                               $2,502.56             4.429         14 
STORTZ, TRAVIS J & NIKOLE C 
LT 11 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29954                               $2,488.81             4.429         14 
GAUDIELLE, ANDREW & LESLEY 
LT 12 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29955                               $2,537.59             4.429         14 
CHARLES BRENTLEY BROOKS 
LT 13 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
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A29956                               $2,537.59             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 14 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29957                               $2,560.45             4.429         14 
REYNOLDS, GARY L & SHARON L 
LT 15 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST  4TH (02) 
 
A29958                               $2,478.48             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 16 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29959                               $2,452.27             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 17 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29960                               $2,418.78             4.429         14 
BINSTOCK, TIMOTHY P & MELINDA J 
LT 18 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A29961                               $2,518.15             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 19 BLK 13 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 4TH    (02) 
 
A30973                               $2,642.91             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 6 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     18,547 SF   (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A30974                               $2,612.98             4.429         14 
PRILL, ANTHONY D 
LT 7 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     17,637 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30975                               $2,571.07             4.429         14 
VOPEL, BOYD D & KIM C 
LT 8 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     16,363 SF   (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A30976                               $2,571.07             4.429         14 
IVERSEN, DOUGLAS J & NANCY J 
LT 9 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     16,363 SF    (OLD #D04728)    (04) 
 
A30977                               $2,539.56             4.429         14 
BLACKFORD, DEAN M & HEIDI S 
LT 10 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    15,405 SF    (OLD #D04728)    (04) 
 
A30978                               $2,427.96             4.429         14 
JOHNSON, S MARC & DENISE A 
LT 11 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    12,012 SF    (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A30981                               $2,476.28             4.429         14 
DOOLEY, DANIEL Q & CLARE J 
LT 14 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,481 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30982                               $2,441.45             4.429         14 
DICKERSON, NATALIE L & JARED J 
LT 15 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    12,422 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
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A30984                               $2,489.93             4.429         14 
LANGBEHN, CODY E 
LT 17 BLK 15 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,896 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30985                               $2,495.09             4.429         14 
HOLTON, RUSSELL C & JAMI C 
LT 1 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     14,053 SF   (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A30986                               $2,509.40             4.429         14 
KROGH, HARLAN B & MARY BETH 
LT 2 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     14,488 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30987                               $2,510.26             4.429         14 
RYAN, CHRISTOPHER R & TRISHA T 
LT 3 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     14,514 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30988                               $2,509.83             4.429         14 
VANDENBOSCH, ADAM K & CINDY K 
LT 4 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     14,501 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30990                               $2,505.65             4.429         14 
ATKINSON, TODD S 
LT 6 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     14,374 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30991                               $2,457.83             4.429         14 
TUCKER, STEVEN R & DEBORAH B 
LT 7 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     12,920 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30992                               $2,459.64             4.429         14 
HEITZ, CASEY J 
LT 8 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     12,975 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30993                               $2,471.87             4.429         14 
KW SIGNATURE HOMES INC 
LT 9 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH     13,347 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30994                               $2,539.63             4.429         14 
SCHREDER, KIMBERLY 
LT 10 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    15,407 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30995                               $2,674.61             4.429         14 
BEERS, CYNTHIA M 
LT 11 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    19,511 SF   (OLD #D04728)    (04) 
 
A30996                               $2,542.59             4.429         14 
GAGNON, ROBERT C & LAURIE A 
LT 12 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    15,497 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30997                               $2,560.45             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 13 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    16,040 SF   (OLD #D04728)    (04) 
 
A30998                               $2,564.95             4.429         14 
DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 14 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    16,177 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A30999                               $2,604.26             4.429         14 
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DAN LOWE CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 15 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    17,372 SF    (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31000                               $2,582.42             4.429         14 
YOCHUM, CHRISTOPHER & CHRISTY L 
LT 16 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    16,708 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31001                               $2,588.54             4.429         14 
J & S DEVELOPMENT CO 
LT 17 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    16,894 SF    (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A31002                               $2,673.10             4.429         14 
SCHNEIDER, KATIE P & NICHOLAS L 
LT 18 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    19,465 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31004                               $2,458.71             4.429         14 
TROST, DAVID F & MICHELLE 
LT 20 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    12,947 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31005                               $2,471.38             4.429         14 
BICK, THOMAS J & KATHLEEN JOHNSON 
LT 21 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,332 SF   (OLD #D04728)    (04) 
 
A31006                               $2,471.38             4.429         14 
WITTNAM, CHARLES 
LT 22 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,332 SF  (OLD #D04708)   (04) 
 
A31007                               $2,471.38             4.429         14 
UNQUERA, FRANK C JR & CHRISTINE J 
LT 23 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,332 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31008                               $2,471.38             4.429         14 
EGAN, LANCE MICHAEL & REBECCA O 
LT 24 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,332 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
A31009                               $2,461.64             4.429         14 
KLUSMANN, NEIL W & DEBORAH A 
LT 25 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,036 SF    (OLD #D04728)  (04) 
 
A31010                               $2,456.54             4.429         14 
JEFF JUNKERT CONSTRUCTION INC 
LT 26 BLK 16 RIMROCK WEST EST SUB 5TH    13,332 SF   (OLD #D04728)   (04) 
 
C08694                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
SMITH, ROBERT H JR 
LT 1 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08695                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
GERSTNER, STEVEN J & DORIS J 
LT 2 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08696                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
NIELSON, JAMES R & JENNIFER R 
LT 3 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08697                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
YERGER, RUSSELL D & DIANNA 
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LT 4 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08698                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
GRISMER, JOHN W & HELEN J 
LT 5 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08700                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
STEWART, DONALD B & SUSAN L 
LT 7 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08701                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
OLNESS, CHRISTINE A 
LT 8 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 
 
C08702                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
READY, BRUCE J & CAROL W 
LT 9 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08703                               $2,958.20             4.429         14 
ULLEDALEN, EDDY D & KARLA J 
LT 10 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08705                               $2,695.11             4.429         14 
OKSNESS, RICHARD C & PATRICIA A 
LT 12 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08706                               $2,839.17             4.429         14 
LAW, ELIZABETH K 
LT 13 BLK 1 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08707                               $2,735.33             4.429         14 
DRINGMAN, ERIC R & KATHERINE R 
LT 14-A-1 BLK 1 2ND AMND RIMROCK WEST    ESTATES SUBD 1ST FILING 
 
C08708A                              $2,032.87             4.429         14 
MELONI, MICHAEL P & MARCIA L 
LT 1A2 BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB    IN NW4 APPROX .65 AC 
 
C08709A                              $2,032.87             4.429         14 
CRAIG, JOHN A & KAROL J 
LTS 1-4 AMEND 
 
C08709B                              $2,032.87             4.429         14 
VANCLEEVE, RICK L & CINDY L 
LT 2C BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08710                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
CRAIG, JEFFREY J & KIM M 
LT 3A BLK 2 OF AMD LOT 14 BLK 1 AND      LT 1-4 AMND BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST EST 
 
C08710B                              $2,032.87             4.429         14 
WALL, J MICHAEL & CHRISTINE 
LT 3C BLK 2 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 
 
C08711                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
BENNETT, JAMES D & FRANCES J 
LT 1-4 AMND LT 4A & 4B BLK 2 RIMROCK     WEST ESTATES SUBD 



 14

 
C08712                               $2,730.50             4.429         14 
SORG, RICHARD A & MARLANE A 
LT 1 BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08713                               $2,688.17             4.429         14 
SCHICKTANZ, ROBERT M & LINDA 
LT 2A BLK 3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUBD 
 
C08713A                              $2,855.12             4.429         14 
RUPERT, KEITH E & NANCY D 
L:2B B:3 RIMROCK WEST ESTATES SUB 
 
D04724                               $2,032.87             4.429         14 
MASSEE, ROBERT L & ALLYN R CALTON 
TR 1A COS 1350 AMND IN NW 33 1N 25E 
 
 
 SECTION 2: DISPOSITION OF COLLECTION.  All monies collected from the 
assessment shall be paid into a special improvement district or project Fund.  
Assessments become delinquent based on the semi-annual due dates of the real 
property taxes, currently December 1 and June 1 of each year. 
 
 SECTION 3: NOTICE AND HEARING. On Monday, September 11, 2006, at 
6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter was considered on the agenda of the City 
Council at a regular meeting held in the Council Chambers of the Police Facility, 220 N. 
27th St., Billings, Montana, the City Council held a public hearing to hear comments 
and/or objections to the adoption of this resolution.  The City Clerk published notice of 
the public hearing twice with at least six (6) days separating each publication in a 
newspaper of general paid circulation with a periodicals mailing permit.  The final 
publication was made at least 10 days prior to the public hearing per MCA 7-12-4177.  
 
 SECTION 4: CERTIFICATION.  The City Clerk is hereby directed upon approval 
of this resolution to certify a copy to the Finance Manager of the City of Billings, 
Montana, who shall certify a copy of this resolution to the Yellowstone County Clerk and 
Recorder and a copy to the Yellowstone County Assessment Office. 
 
 SECTION 5: EFFECTIVE DATE.  This resolution shall be effective immediately 
upon approval. 
 
 APPROVED this 11th day of September, 2006. 
 
       CITY OF BILLINGS: 
 
       BY:_____________________________ 
        Ron Tussing,     Mayor 
ATTEST: 
BY:_________________________________ 
        Marita Herold, CMC/AAE         City Clerk 


